
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO 
VICTORVILLE DISTRICT 

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, 

Plaintiff 

vs. 

Francis Jared Pusok , 
  aka Francis J Pusok, 
  aka Frances Jared Pusok, 
  aka Francis Gared Pusok, 
  aka Francis Jarid Pusok, 
  aka Francis Jaked Pusok, 
Jolene Rhonda Ruth Bindner , 
  aka Jolene Rhonda Bindner, 
  aka Jolene Bindner, 
  aka Jolene R Bindner 
 

Defendant 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

COURT CASE NO   
 
 
 
 
FELONY COMPLAINT 
 
 
DA CASE NO  2015-00-0027066 

 

The undersigned is informed and believes that: 

                                                                           COUNT 1 

 On or about April 9, 2015, in the above named judicial district, the crime of EVADING AN 

OFFICER, WILLFUL DISREGARD, in violation of VEHICLE CODE SECTION 2800.2(a), a felony, 

was committed by Francis Jared Pusok, who did willfully and unlawfully, while operating a motor 

vehicle and with the intent to evade, flee and otherwise attempt to elude a pursuing peace officer's 

motor vehicle while all of the following conditions existed: the peace officer's motor vehicle 

exhibited at least one lighted red lamp visible from the front and the defendant(s) saw and 

reasonably should have seen the lamp, the peace officer's motor vehicle was sounding its siren as 

was reasonably necessary, the peace officer's motor vehicle was distinctively marked, the peace 

officer's motor vehicle was operated by a peace officer.        It is further alleged that the 

defendant(s) drove with a willful or wanton disregard for the safety of persons and property. 

                                                                               ***** 

 



                                                                           COUNT 2 

 On or about April 9, 2015, in the above named judicial district, the crime of RESIST, 

OBSTRUCT, DELAY OF PEACE OFFICER OR EMT, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 

148(a)(1), a misdemeanor, was committed by Francis Jared Pusok, who did willfully and unlawfully 

resist, delay and obstruct K Kraft  who was then and there a peace officer attempting to and 

discharging the duty of his/her office and employment. 

                                                                               ***** 

                                                                           COUNT 3 

 On or about April 9, 2015, in the above named judicial district, the crime of VANDALISM 

OVER $400 DAMAGE-DAMAGE/DESTROY, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 594(a), a 

felony, was committed by Francis Jared Pusok, who did unlawfully and maliciously damage and 

destroy real and personal property, to wit, CHAIN LINK FENCE AND FENCE POSTS not his/her 

own, belonging to Alexander R Azat , the amount of said damage being over $400.00. 

                                                                               ***** 

                                                                           COUNT 4 

 On or about April 9, 2015, in the above named judicial district, the crime of GRAND THEFT 

OF LIVESTOCK BY LARCENY, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 487a(a), a felony, was 

committed by Francis Jared Pusok, who did feloniously steal a horse, which was the personal 

property of Dan Pollock . 

                                                                               ***** 

                                                                           COUNT 5 

 On or about April 9, 2015, in the above named judicial district, the crime of CRUELTY TO 

AN ANIMAL, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 597(b), a felony, was committed by Francis 

Jared Pusok, who did unlawfully OVERRIDE, OVERLOAD, OVERWORK, DEPRIVE OF 

NECESSARY DRINK OR CAUSES THE HORSE TO BE OVERRIDDEN, OVERLOADED, 

OVERWORKED AND DEPRIVED OF NECESSARY DRINK. 

 

                                                                               ***** 

 

 

 



                                                                           COUNT 6 

 On or about April 9, 2015, in the above named judicial district, the crime of UNDER 

INFLUENCE OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE, in violation of HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE 

SECTION 11550(a), a misdemeanor, was committed by Francis Jared Pusok, who did unlawfully 

use and be under the influence of a controlled substance, to wit, Amphetamine and Marijuana.     

 

 "NOTICE:  Conviction of this offense will require you to register pursuant to Health and 

Safety Code section 11590.  Failure to do so is a crime pursuant to Health and Safety Code 

section 11594." 

                                                                               ***** 

                                                                           COUNT 7 

 On or about April 9, 2015, in the above named judicial district, the crime of POSSESSION 

OF AMMUNITION, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 30305(a)(1), a felony, was committed 

by Francis Jared Pusok, who did unlawfully own, possess and have under control ammunition and 

reloaded ammunition. 

     It is further alleged that the defendant is prohibited from owning or possessing a firearm 

pursuant to Chapter 2 and 3 of Division 9 and sections 8100 and 8103 of the Welfare and 

Institutions Code, having been previously convicted of the following offense(s):  

 

Court Case  Code/Statute Conv Date County  State Court Type 

FVI026072  PC 664/211 02/15/2008 San Bernardino CA Superior 

 

                                                                               ***** 

                                                                           COUNT 8 

 On or about January 5, 2015, in the above named judicial district, the crime of RECKLESS 

DRIVING IN AN OFFSTREET PARKING FACILITY, in violation of VEHICLE CODE SECTION 

23103(b), a misdemeanor, was committed by Francis Jared Pusok, who drove a vehicle in an 

offstreet parking facility in willful and/or wanton disregard for the safety of persons or property. 

                                                                               ***** 

 

 



                                                                           COUNT 9 

 On or about January 5, 2015, in the above named judicial district, the crime of DRIVING OR 

TAKING A VEHICLE WITHOUT CONSENT, in violation of VEHICLE CODE SECTION 10851(a), a 

felony, was committed by Francis Jared Pusok, who did drive a vehicle, a 2008 YAMAHA RG 

MOTORCYCLE LICENSE 732547X  CA, without the consent of the owner, Jose A Carlos Limas , 

and with the intent to deprive the owner of title and/or possession of the vehicle. 

                                                                               ***** 

                                                                           COUNT 10 

 On or about April 6, 2015, in the above named judicial district, the crime of DRIVING OR 

TAKING A VEHICLE WITHOUT CONSENT, in violation of VEHICLE CODE SECTION 10851(a), a 

felony, was committed by Francis Jared Pusok, who did take a vehicle, a 2003 SUZUKI 

MOTORCYCLE LIC. 16S4239 CA, without the consent of the owner, Sean Stegmann , and with 

the intent to deprive the owner of title and/or possession of the vehicle. 

                                                                               ***** 

                                                                           COUNT 11 

 On or about February 19, 2015, in the above named judicial district, the crime of DRIVING 

OR TAKING A VEHICLE WITHOUT CONSENT, in violation of VEHICLE CODE SECTION 

10851(a), a felony, was committed by Francis Jared Pusok, who did take a vehicle, a 2007 

HONDA MOTORCYLE CRF250, without the consent of the owner, Travis Lamont St Clair  and 

Brandon Twaddell , and with the intent to deprive the owner of title and/or possession of the 

vehicle. 

                                                                               ***** 

                                                                           COUNT 12 

 On or about April 9, 2015, in the above named judicial district, the crime of RECEIVING 

STOLEN PROPERTY WITH A VALUE EXCEEDING $950, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 

496(a), a felony, was committed by Francis Jared Pusok and Jolene Rhonda Ruth Bindner, who 

did conceal, sell, withhold, or aid in concealing, selling or withholding property, exceeding nine 

hundred fifty dollars ($950) in value, from the owner, specifically, 

U-HAUL TRAILER, knowing the property to be so stolen or obtained. 

                                                                               ***** 

 



                                                                           COUNT 13 

 On or about April 9, 2015, in the above named judicial district, the crime of RECEIVING 

STOLEN PROPERTY WITH A VALUE EXCEEDING $950, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 

496(a), a felony, was committed by Francis Jared Pusok and Jolene Rhonda Ruth Bindner, who 

did conceal, sell, withhold, or aid in concealing, selling or withholding property, exceeding nine 

hundred fifty dollars ($950) in value, from the owner, specifically, 

TRAILER, knowing the property to be so stolen or obtained. 

                                                                               ***** 

                                                                           COUNT 14 

 On or about April 9, 2015, in the above named judicial district, the crime of RECEIVING 

STOLEN PROPERTY WITH A VALUE EXCEEDING $950, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 

496(a), a felony, was committed by Francis Jared Pusok and Jolene Rhonda Ruth Bindner, who 

did conceal, sell, withhold, or aid in concealing, selling or withholding property, exceeding nine 

hundred fifty dollars ($950) in value, from the owner, specifically, 

TRAILER, knowing the property to be so stolen or obtained. 

                                                                               ***** 

 It is further alleged pursuant to Penal Code sections 1170.12(a) through (d) and 667(b) 

through (i) as to count(s) 1, 3, 4, 5, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14 that said defendant(s) Francis Jared 

Pusok, has suffered the following prior conviction of a serious or violent felony or juvenile 

adjudication:     

 

Court Case  Code/Statute Conv Date County  State Court Type 

FVI026072  PC 664/211 02/15/2008 San Bernardino CA Superior 

 

 

 

 



*  *  *  *  *  

NOTICE TO DEFENDANT AND DEFENDANT’S ATTORNEY 
Pursuant to Penal Code Sections 1054.5.(b), the People are hereby informally requesting that 

defense counsel provide discovery to the People as required by Penal Code Section 1054.3. 

NOTICE TO ATTORNEY 
The materials accompanying this notice may include information about witnesses.  If so, these 

materials are disclosed to you pursuant to Penal Code section 1054.2 which provides:  "No 

attorney may disclose or permit to be disclosed to a defendant the address or telephone number of 

a victim or witness whose name is disclosed to the attorney pursuant to subdivision (a) of Section 

1054.1 unless specifically permitted to do so by the court after a hearing and a showing of good 

cause." 

 

I DECLARE UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY THAT THE FOREGOING IS TRUE AND 

CORRECT AND THAT THIS COMPLAINT CONSISTS OF 14 COUNT(S). 

Executed at Victorville, California, on May 29, 2015. 

MICHELLE LAURON 
MICHELLE LAURON 
DECLARANT AND COMPLAINANT 

 

Agency:  Victor Valley Sheriff Station Prelim Est.  00:00 
 
Defendant 
Francis Jared Pusok  
Jolene Rhonda Ruth Bindner  
 

Birth Date 
06/11/1984 
12/21/1983 
 

Booking No. 
 
 
 

CII No. 
A23020992 
A29809213 
 

NCIC 
 
 
 

 
 
 


